THE CORPORATION OF THE TOWN OF RAINY RIVER

BY-LAW NO. 1833-22

Being a by-law to appoint a Deputy Mayor for the Town of Rainy River

WHEREAS the statutory duties of the Mayor of The Corporation of the Town of Rainy River are outlined in Section 225 of the *Municipal Act, 2001* and various other Acts; and,

WHEREAS the Mayor is also responsible for executing various other duties for The Corporation of the Town of Rainy River as authorized by Council; and,

WHEREAS it is prudent to establish the duties of the Deputy Mayor in the absence of the Mayor and to provide for an Acting Mayor in the absence of both the Mayor and the Deputy Mayor;

NOW THEREFORE THE COUNCIL OF THE CORPORATION OF THE TOWN OF RAINY RIVER HEREBY ENACTS AS FOLLOWS:

- 1. **THAT** the Deputy Mayor fulfill all obligations of the Mayor, as set out in the *Municipal Act, 2001,* as amended, any other applicable legislation, and any resolution of the Council of the Town of Rainy River, in the absence of the Mayor or when he or she is unable to perform their duties or when the office is vacant.
- 2. **THAT** Council, from amongst its members, may appoint a Councillor as an Acting Mayor to act as the Mayor if both the Mayor and Deputy Mayor are absent or are unable to perform their duties, or if both offices are vacant.
- 3. **THAT** Council appoint Councillor Martin Kreger as the Deputy Mayor for the period of November 21, 2022 to December 31, 2023 inclusive, having all the same powers and authority, and subject to the same rules as the Mayor.
- 4. **THAT** This by-law shall come into force and take effect upon the final passing hereof.

READ AND PASSED IN OPEN COUNCIL THIS 21st DAY OF NOVEMBER, 2022.

Mayor

Chief Administrative Officer/ Clerk-Treasurer